

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Rick, P.J., Shapiro and Yates, JJ.

KATHRYN KIRCHER, Individually, and as
Trustee of the Kathryn L. Kircher Revocable
Living Trust Agreement, dated December 19,
1984, as Amended and Restated,

Plaintiff/Appellee

MSC No.: 166459

v

Court of Appeals No. 360821
Trial Court No. 20-107011-CK
(Emmet County Circuit Court)

BOYNE USA, INC., a Michigan Corporation;
and STEPHEN KIRCHER, Individually, and
as Trustee of the Stephen M. Kircher
Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated
October 10, 1982, as Amended and Restated,

Defendants/Appellants,

and

JOHN E. KIRCHER, individually, and as
Trustee of the John E. Kircher Revocable
Living Trust Agreement dated December 12,
1976, As Amended and Restated, and AMY
KIRCHER WRIGHT,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS BOYNE USA, INC. AND STEPHEN M. KIRCHER'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

LAW & ARGUMENT.....10

I. The Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Applies Only as an Interpretive Tool and Only in the Circumstance When There is an *Existing Obligation in a Contract*.....13

 A. Long-standing Michigan law Treats the Covenant as an Interpretive Tool That Applies Only to Existing Obligations in a Contract.13

 B. The *Vylene* Decision Suggests a Different Role for the Covenant, Which is to Allow Courts to Insert Unwritten Duties and Obligations Into a Contract.....16

 C. This Court Should Affirm Michigan’s Long-standing Approach to the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing and Reject the Approach From *Vylene*.....18

 1. The *Vylene* Court’s use of the Covenant to Insert new Rights and Obligations into a Contract is Inconsistent With Basic Contract Principles and has Been Criticized and Rejected for This Reason.19

 2. Adopting the *Vylene* Approach Would Create Uncertainty Around Contracts and Undermine Their Utility.23

 3. Adopting *Vylene’s* Approach Would Undermine the Interests of Parties who Have Contracted Against Michigan law.24

II. On any Understanding of the Covenant, Plaintiff has Not Stated a Valid Claim for Breach of Contract Based on Boyne Entering Into the 2018 Transaction That Added to its Debt.26

 A. Plaintiff has Not Stated a Claim for Breach Under Michigan’s Approach.....26

 B. Plaintiff has Also not Stated a Claim for Breach Based on the Debt Under any Other Understanding of the Covenant.....33

III. On any Understanding of the Covenant, Plaintiff has Not Stated a Valid Claim for Breach of Contract Based on an Alleged Failure to Utilize an Alternative Formula

to Calculate the Redemption Price of Plaintiff’s Shares.....35

A. Plaintiff has Not Stated a Claim Under Michigan’s Established Law Because There is no Duty or any Discretion to Which the Covenant Might Apply.....35

B. The Court of Appeals Also Erred in Finding That Plaintiff Stated a Claim Under any Approach to the Covenant Because Plaintiff Never Alleges Facts Supporting a Claim on This ‘Failure to Utilize an Alternative Formula’ Theory.....39

C. The Terms of the April 2019 Settlement Agreement and May 2019 Order, Which the Court of Appeals Never Addressed, Also Preclude Plaintiff’s Claim Under any Understanding of the Covenant.....40

D. Although Under no Legal Duty to do so, the Parties did in Fact Negotiate Alternate Terms for Plaintiff’s Redemptions in the April 2019 Settlement Agreement.....47

CONCLUSION.....47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>5504 Reuter, LLC v Deutsche Bank Nat Trust Co</i> , No 317854, 2014 WL 7215197 (Mich Ct App, Dec 18, 2014)	16
<i>Badgett v Sec State Bank</i> , 116 Wash 2d 563; 807 P2d 356 (1991)	38
<i>Bank of Am, NA v Fid Nat Title Ins Co</i> , 316 Mich App 480; 892 NW2d 467 (2016) 13, 26, 30, 31	
<i>Barnes v Burger King Corp</i> , 932 F Supp 1420 (SD Fla 1996).....	21
<i>Belle Isle Grill Corp v City of Detroit</i> , 256 Mich App 463 (2003)	15, 28, 30, 31
<i>Big Yank Corp v Liberty Mut Fire Ins Co</i> , 125 F3d 308 (CA 6, 1997)	44
<i>Bloomfield Estates Improvement Ass'n, Inc v Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich 206; 737 NW2d 670 (2007).....	24
<i>Bott v Comm'n of Nat Res of State of Mich Dep't of Nat Res</i> , 415 Mich 45; 327 NW2d 838 (1982).....	25
<i>Burger King Corp v Weaver</i> , 169 F3d 1310 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Burkhardt v Bailey</i> , 260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004)	22
<i>Certified Abatement Services, Inc v Dept of Management and Budget</i> , No 245307, 2004 WL 136835 (Mich Ct App, Jan 27, 2004)	30
<i>Charter Township v Visteon Corp</i> , 319 Mich App 538; 904 NW2d 192 (2017).....	37
<i>Clark Bros Sales Co v Dana Corp</i> , 77 F Supp 2d 837 (ED Mich, 1999).....	14, 42, 44
<i>Coira v Florida Med Ass'n</i> , 429 So2d 23 (Fla Dist Ct App 1983).....	20
<i>Cook v Little Caesar Enter, Inc</i> , 210 F3d 653 (CA 6, 2000).....	14, 42
<i>Cook v Little Caesar Enterprises, Inc</i> , 972 F Supp 400 (ED Mich 1997).....	21
<i>Daniel v Public Storage Inc</i> , No 301563, 2012 WL 832851 (Mich Ct App, Mar 13, 2012)	32
<i>Eastway & Blevins Agency v Citizens Ins Co of America</i> , 206 Mich App 299; 520 NW2d 640 (1994).....	14
<i>ETT Ambulance Serv Corp. v Rockford Ambulance, Inc</i> , 204 Mich App 392; 516 NW2d 498, 500 (1994).....	39
<i>Ferrell v Vic Tanny Int,l, Inc</i> , 137 Mich App 238; 357 NW2d 669 (1984).....	34

<i>Fifth Third Mortgage Co v Chicago Title Ins Co</i> , 758 F Supp 2d 476 (SD Ohio 2010)	31
<i>Fodale v Waste Mgt of Mich, Inc.</i> , 271 Mich App 11; 718 NW2d 827 (2006)	15
<i>Gay v Fannie Mae</i> , No 315868, 2014 WL 4215093 (Mich Ct App, Aug 26, 2014)	32
<i>Gen Motors Corp v. Dep’t of Treas</i> , 466 Mich 231; 644 NW2d 734 (2002)	11
<i>General Aviation, Inc v Cessna Aircraft Co</i> , 915 F2d 1038 (CA 6, 1990).....	14, 42
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 473 Mich 667; 703 NW2d 58 (2005).....	10
<i>Gorman v American Honda Motor Co Inc</i> , 302 Mich App 113 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Hubbard Chevrolet Co v General Motors Corp</i> , 873 F2d 873 (5 th Cir. 1989).....	14, 42, 44
<i>In re Leix Estate</i> , 289 Mich App 574; 797 NW2d 673 (2010)	29
<i>In re Vylene Enterprises, Inc</i> , 90 F3d 1472 (CA 9, 1996)	passim
<i>Interquim, SA v Berg Imports, LLC</i> , No 21-10665, 2022 WL 790802 (ED Mich, Mar 14, 2022)	13
<i>Kamalnath v Mercy Memorial Hospital Corp</i> , 194 Mich App 543; 487 NW2d 499 (1992)	38
<i>Kazi v KFC US, LLC</i> , 76 F 4th 993 (10 th Cir 2023)	21
<i>Kircher v Boyne USA, Inc</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2023) (Docket No. 360821). (App. 1, Slip Opinion.)	passim
<i>Lancia Jeep Hellas SA v Chrsler Grp Int’l, LLC</i> , No 329481, 2016 WL 1178303 (Mich Ct App, Mar 24, 2016).....	32
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008).....	19
<i>Primrose Food Servs, Inc v Romacorp, Inc</i> , No G024917, Bus Franchise Guide (CCH), 2000 WL 36695982 (Cal Ct App 2000)	21
<i>Racine & Laramie, Ltd v Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> , 11 Cal App 4th 1026; 14 Cal Rptr 2d 335 (1992).....	38
<i>Raska v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 412 Mich 355; 314 NW2d 440 (1982).....	28
<i>Rich Products Corp v Kemutec, Inc</i> , 66 F Supp 2d 937 (ED Wis, 1999).....	24
<i>Rory v Cont’l Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	19
<i>Scheck v Burger King</i> , 756 F Supp 543 (SD Fla 1991)	19, 20, 21

Schnepf v Thomas L McNamara, Inc, 354 Mich 393; 93 NW2d 230 (1958)..... 33

Smith v Smith, 292 Mich App 699; 823 NW2d 114 (2011)..... 11

Taylor v Countrywide Homes, 2010 WL 750215 (ED Mich, Mar 14, 2022)..... 43, 46

Trzeciak v Allstate Property and Casualty Ins Co, 569 F Supp 3d 640 (ED Mich 2021)..... 30

Ulrich v Fed Land Bank of S. Paul, 192 Mich App 194; 480 NW2d 910 (1991) 15, 30, 31

Van Arnem Co v Mfrs Hanover Leasing Corp, 776 F Supp 1220 (E.D.Mich. 1991)..... 14, 42, 45

Van Buren Charter Twp v Visteon Corp, 319 Mich App 538; 904 NW2d 192 (2017) ... 26, 28, 30, 32

West Branch Tank, No 194399, 1998 WL 2016554 (March 10, 1998)..... 33

Westrick v Jeglic, No 291470, 2010 WL 2793556 (Mich Ct App, July 15, 2010)..... 16

Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co, 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003)..... 23

Statutes

MCL 440.1304..... 14

Other Authorities

3A Corbin, Contracts, § 644 (1960), pgs 78-84..... 13

Thomas J. Collin & Matthew D. Ridings, Business and Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts § 150:38 (Robert L. Haig, ed., 5th ed. 2022) 21

Rules

MCR 2.113(C)(1)..... 40

MCR 2.113(C)(2)..... 40

MCR 2.116(C)(7)..... 7

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 7

MCR 2.612..... 6

MRE 201(b)(2)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, art I, § 10, cl 1..... 22
